A loan balance of $2,134,961 and interest payable of $11,265 are payable to St James Hall Trust as at 31 December
2024.

15

2024
$

2023
Restated

$

Wardens' Financial Documentation 2024
Page 33 of 61 pages

The Parish Church of St James
ABN: 43 445 299 430

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2024

21 Events after the end of the Reporting Period

The financial statements were authorised for issue on  2025 by the Wardens.

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may
significantly affect the operations of the Parish, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Parish in
future financial years.

22 Retrospective Restatement

A prior year accounting adjustment was retrospectively adjusted to derecognise the Sister Freda accounts recorded in
the Parish's financial report, which consisted of bank balance, term deposit, trade and other payables, contract liability
revenue and expenses.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

31 December
2023

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Total comprehensive income 5,183,201 3,559 5,186,760

Statement of Financial Position
Total cash & cash equivalents 1,377,601 (33,789) 1,343,812
Total other financial assets 199,045 (88,443) 110,602
Total trade and other payables 235,369 (5,469) 229,900
Total contract liabilities 745,055 (129,853) 615,202
Total equity 79,119,245 13,090 79,132,335

23 Statutory Information

The registered office and principal place of business is:
The Parish Church of St James
Level 1, 169 Phillip Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

16

Wardens' Financial Documentation 2024
Page 34 of 61 pages

The Parish Church of St James
ABN: 43 445 299 430

Responsible Persons' Declaration

The Responsible Persons declare that in the Responsible Persons' opinion:

there are reasonable grounds to believe that the registered entity is able to pay all of its debts, as and when they
become due and payable; and

the financial statements and notes comply with Australian Accounting Standards - Simplified Disclosure Standard and